payments. Based on the expected level of cash flows and investment returns to the system, the fiduciary net position
as a percentage of total pension liability is projected to increase from its current level in future years.

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit payments in all future
years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and net pension liability of the employer
is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on investments. This long-term assumed rate of return should be net
of investment expenses, but gross of administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, we have used a
discount rate of 7.60%. This rate reflects the long-term assumed rate of return on assets for funding purposes of
7.50%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be gross of administrative expenses.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the DETCOG, calculated using the discount rate of 7.6%, as well
as what the DETCOG net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (6.6%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.6%) than the current rate.

  1%  Current  1%
  Decrease  Discount Rate  Increase
  6.6%  7.6%  8.6%
Total pension liability $ 2 890 431  $ 2 555 791  $ 2 272 268
Fiduciary net position $ 2 456 882  $ 2 456 884  $ 2 456 882
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 433 549  $ 98 907  $ (184 614)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

   Increase  Net
  Total  (Decrease)  Pension
  Pension  Fiduciary  Liability /

Changes in Net Pension  Liability  Net Position  (Asset)
Liability / (Asset)  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2021 $ 2 019 703  $ 2 191 933  $ (172 230)
Changes for the Year:
 Service cost  385 081   -   385 081
 Interest on total pension liability(1)  180 176   -   180 176
 Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses  40 205   -   40 205
 Effect of assumptions changes or inputs  -   -   -
 Refund of contributions  (41 773)  (41 773)  -
 Benefit payments  (27 601)  (27 601)  -
 Administrative expenses  -   (1 440)  1 440
 Member contributions  -   205 603   (205 603)
 Net investment income  -   (160 250)  160 250
 Employer contributions  -   236 150   (236 150)
 Other(3)  -   54 260   (54 260)
Balances as of December 31, 2022 $ 2 555 791  $ 2 456 884  $ 98 907

Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows/Outflows

As of September 30, 2023, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:

  Deferred  Deferred
Deferred Inflows/  Inflows of  Outflows of

Outflows of Resources  Resources  Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience $ 7 677  $ 78 191
Change of assumptions  6 576   50 692
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  -   124 946
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date  -   180 936
 $ 14 253  $ 434 765

DEEP EAST TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

September 30, 2023

43

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - CONTINUED

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions,
excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended September 30,
2023 $ 45 082
2024 $ 50 186
2025 $ 51 370
2026 $ 86 238
2027 $ 6 700

Thereafter $ -

Membership Information

Membership Class
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 20
Active employees 61
Currently receiving benefits 9

90

I. Subsequent Events